

**REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY —
PRIVILEGED DOCUMENT ORDERED
PRODUCED BY JANUARY 5, 2004**

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

SUTTER DAVIS HOSPITAL,)	3rd Civ. No. _____
)	
Petitioner,)	Superior Court, Case No.
)	PO-001810
vs.)	
)	(Honorable Thomas E.
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE)	Warriner, Judge)
COUNTY OF YOLO,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	
)	
DONNA JOHNSON, as successor in)	
interest to RICHARD JOHNSON, and)	
DONNA JOHNSON, individually,)	
)	
Real Party in Interest.)	
_____)	

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION OR
OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES; EXHIBITS [FILED UNDER SEPARATE COVER]
[Filed concurrently with Motion to File Confidential Exhibit Under Seal]**

PORTER, SCOTT, WEIBERG & DELEHANT
NORMAN V. PRIOR, SBN 125457
JONATHAN A. CORR, SBN 190823
350 University Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 255428
Sacramento, California 95865
(916) 929-1481

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARTIN STEIN, SBN 38900
LILLIE HSU, SBN 159586
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Petitioner SUTTER DAVIS HOSPITAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Why A Writ Is Necessary.	1
B. Summary Of Facts And Argument.	2
PETITION	5
PRAYER	17
VERIFICATION	19
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND REQUEST FOR STAY	20
I. RESPONDENT COURT’S DISCOVERY ORDER IMPROPERLY REQUIRES DISCLOSURE OF MEDICAL PEER REVIEW COMMITTEE RECORDS THAT ARE ABSOLUTELY PRIVILEGED FROM DISCOVERY UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1157.	20
A. Evidence Code Section 1157 Represents A Legislative Determination That The Public Policy In Favor Of Confidentiality Of The Peer Review Process Outweighs The Public Policy In Favor Of Disclosure Of Potentially Relevant Evidence.	20
B. The Court’s Order Requires Disclosure Of Privileged Documents.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
C. Respondent Court's Reasons For Denying A Protective Order Have No Basis In The Law.	25
1. Respondent court's requirement that the peer review committee as a whole actually review the record is unwarranted and contrary to the public policy supporting Evidence Code section 1157.	26
2. Contrary to respondent court's reasoning, the Hospital's difficulty in locating the misplaced QAR does not remove it from protection under section 1157.	30
D. A Protective Order Is Necessary Because The Document Cannot Be Redacted.	32
II. DEFENDANT HAS NO PLAIN, SPEEDY AND ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW: IF THE ORDER FOR DISCLOSURE OF THE PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS IS ENFORCED, THE PRIVILEGE WILL BE IRRETRIEVABLY DESTROYED.	33
III. A TEMPORARY STAY ORDER SHOULD ISSUE TO PREVENT DISCLOSURE OF THE PRIVILEGED MATTERS PENDING DETERMINATION OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY THIS PETITION.	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	36
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Alexander v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1218	3, 22, 25-29, 34
Britt v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 844	34
California Eye Institute v. Superior Court (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1477	21
Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 579	32
County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Martinez) (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1446	21, 22, 24, 33
Hassan v. Mercy River Memorial Hosp. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709	3
Matchett v. Superior Court (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 623	21
Mt. Diablo Hospital Dist. v. Superior Court (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 30	22
Oceanside Union School Dist. v. Superior Court (1962) 58 Cal.2d 180	34
People v. Superior Court (Memorial Medical Center) (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 363	21, 23
People ex rel. S.F. Bay etc. Com. v. Town of Emeryville (1968) 69 Cal.2d 533	34
Poe v. Diamond (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1394	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Roberts v. Superior Court (1973) 9 Cal.3d 330	33
Rumac, Inc. v. Bottomley (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 810	33
Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 711	22
Scripps Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1720	21, 22
Slemaker v. Woolley (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1377	33
Snell v. Superior Court (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 44	21, 24
U.S. v. Nixon (1974) 418 U.S. 683 [94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d 1039]	20
West Covina Hospital v. Superior Court (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 134	21
Willits v. Superior Court (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 90	21, 23, 29
 Statutes	
Evidence Code section 1157	passim
